

## UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION III 1650 Arch Street Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION LAND RECYCLING PROGRAM 400 Market Street Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471

July 15, 2005

Ms. Sharon R. Fisher Harley-Davidson Motor Company Operations, Inc. 1425 Eden Road York, Pennsylvania 17402

Re: RCRA Corrective Action/ "One Cleanup Program"

Dear Ms. Fisher.

This letter confirms that the Harley-Davidson facility located in York, Pennsylvania (Facility) is enrolled in the One Cleanup Program established by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region III and the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (PADEP). Harley-Davidson's participation in the One Cleanup Program began on February 7, 2005, the date Harley-Davidson submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate (NIR) to PADEP. Accordingly, both Agencies will work with Harley-Davidson to complete RCRA Corrective Action for the Facility and meet an Act 2 cleanup standard in accordance with Act 2 and Chapter 250 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act as outlined in the One Cleanup Program Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) dated April 21, 2004.

In addition, on May 20, 2002, Harley-Davidson committed to EPA's "Facility Lead Program" for RCRA Corrective Action by providing a letter of commitment to EPA. EPA now considers this prior commitment to be superseded by Harley-Davidson's participation in the One Cleanup Program. The Agencies fully expect Harley-Davidson to complete the work at the Facility through its participation in the One Cleanup Program.

Lastly, Harley-Davidson entered into a Settlement Agreement with the Department of Defense and the Department of the Navy (as facilitated by the United States Army Corps of Engineers), dated January 24, 1995. That Agreement established a cost sharing arrangement between Harley-Davidson, as the present owners, and the United States, as past owners, for costs incurred in response to the environmental contamination at the Facility. Both EPA and PADEP recognize that the site assessment and remediation activities that Harley-Davidson will conduct under the One Cleanup Program will be consistent with the National Contingency Plan (NCP) as set out in the Agreement.

Both Agencies look forward to working with Harley-Davidson to achieve an effective cleanup that will protect human health and the environment while providing an efficient, streamlined process. To that end both Agencies will work with Harley-Davidson to develop procedures for the coordinated review of submissions from Harley-Davidson and responses from the Agencies. Pamela Trowbridge of PADEP's Southcentral Region (717-705-4851) and Darius Ostrauskas of EPA's Pennsylvania Operations Branch (215-814-3360) have been assigned to this project and will be the primary representatives for their respective agency.

We understand that you, Sharon R. Fisher, are the Facility Project Coordinator (FPC) for Harley-Davidson at the Facility, and that Nicki Fatherly is the project representative for the United States Army Corps of Engineers.

Sincerely,

James J. Burke, Director

Waste and Chemicals Management Division

Region III

US Environmental Protection Agency

Eugene A. DePasquale, Deputy Secretary

Community Revitalization and Local Government

Support

Department of Environmental Protection

cc: Christopher T. Kelly, Harley-Davidson
George Sunner, Harley-Davidson
Fred Gates, Harley-Davidson
Joe Marquardt, Harley-Davidson
Gail Lione, Harley-Davidson
Ralph Golia, AMO Environmental Decisions
Nicki Fatherly, US Army Corps of Engineers
Jack Butler, US Army Corps of Engineers
Paul Gotthold, EPA Region III
Darius Ostrauskas, EPA Region III

Pamela Trowbridge, PADEP Environmental Cleanup Program Kathleen G. Horvath, PADEP Environmental Cleanup Program